



दिल्ली विकास प्राधिकरण / Delhi Development Authority
कार्यालय अधिशाषी अभियंता / O/o Executive Engineer
द्वारका रखरखाव खंड-II / Dwarka Maintenance Division -II
केन्द्रीय नर्सरी सेक्टर-5 द्वारका / Central Nursery, Sector -5, Dwarka
नई दिल्ली :- ११००७५ / New Delhi -110075
ईमेल - cedmd2@dda.org.in

No.F(54)(2198)/EE/DMD-II/DDA/2026-27/A/761

Date- 03/07/2026

To
M/s Shiv Deepanshi Const. Co.
C-81A, Vishwas Park
Uttam Nagar
New Delhi-110059

NIT NO. : 07/EE/DMD-II/DDA/2026-27.

N.O.W : M/o various colonies under Nazul A/c-II, Dwarka Zone.
SH : Cleaning and Sweeping of DDA Community Hall Sector-2 , Dwarka, 2 nos, of toilet blocks located at Sector-11, Dwarka and on corner of Central Nursery, Sec-5 , Dwarka and 4 nos. of pump houses in Sec-5,11,16D & 19B, Dwarka.

Your percentage rate tender for the above noted work has been accepted on behalf of Delhi Development Authority at the rates, terms and conditions given below:-

Estimated cost : Rs. 19,13,807/- (Nineteen Lakhs Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Seven Rupees Only).
Tendered Amount : Rs. 1289714.54/- (Twelve Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fourteen Decimal Fifty Four Only)
Time allowed : 365 Days
Accepted % age : (-) 32.61% below the estimated cost

You are requested to attend this office with a non- judicial stamp paper worth Rs. 100/- to sign the formal agreement within **10 (Ten) days** from the date of issue of this letter failing which the acceptance of work in your favor is likely to be withdrawn and entire amount of performance guarantee deposited by you for this work shall be forfeited to the DDA.

You are also requested to contact AE-I/DMD-II of this division and start the work at once. It may please be noted that the time allowed to carry out the work as entered in the tender document shall be reckoned from 5th day after the date of issue of this letter or handing over of site whichever is later to commence the work. You are also requested to obtain the project code within five days from the date of execution of agreement.

Edhe
03.07.26
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
DMD-II/DDA

Copy to:

- 1. Chief Engineer (DWK), DDA.**
- 2. Chief Engineer (QAC), Vikas Sadan, DDA**
- 3. S.E./DCC-1, DDA**
- 4. The Income Tax Officer (Contractors' Cell), ITO, New Delhi.**
- 5. Dy. Director (System) DDA with the request to e-mail the same in the website of DDA-ddatender@dda.org.in.**
- 6. Labour Commissioner, 15, Rajpur Road, Delhi.**
- 7. Secretary, CRB, DDA, Vikas Minar, New Delhi.**
- 8. All Ex. Engineers, Dwarka Zone, DDA.**
- 9. A.O(Works)-II, DDA.**
- 10. AO(CAU)/Dwarka, DDA.**
- 11. All AEs, H.C, AAO/DMD-II.**
- 12. AE-IV/DMD-II, DDA, along with Schedule of Quantities & Rates.**
- 13. Agreement copy.**
- 14. Work File.**

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
DMD-II/DDA**

Percentage Bidding

Validate Print Help

Tender Inviting Authority: DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Name of Work : - M/o Various colonies under Nazul A/C-II, Dwarka Zone

Sub-head: Cleaning and sweeping of DDA Community Hall Sector-2, Dwarka, 2 nos. of toilet blocks located at Sector-11, Dwarka and on corner of Central nursery, Sec-5, Dwarka and 4 no. of pump houses in sec-5, 11, 18D & 19B, Dwarka.

Contract No. 07/EEDMD-JDDA/2026-27

Name of the Bidding Firm / Company : M/S Shri Deepanshi Construction Co.

PRICE SCHEDULE
(This BOD template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

Sl. No.	Item Description	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER Rate in P	NUMBER TOTAL AMOUNT in P	TEXT # TOTAL AMOUNT in Words
1	Daily Cleaning and sweeping of rooms, halls, verandah, corridors, stairs by deploying one nos. of Environmental Assistant in all stores and i/c terrace of community hall, cleaning & sweeping of open area around community hall/ parking i/c removal of vegetation. Cleaning tiles of bathroom, toilet, urinals with phenyl liquid i/c putting the naphthalene balls in urinals and wash basin on daily basis. Cleaning & desludging of open surface drains/sewerline, cleaning of choked toilets/sewer/drains upto rectangular manhole within the premises of community hall i/c disposal of swept garbage, food waste, vegetable waste etc. by mechanical or manual means as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. Rate is inclusive of materials and T&P. (Note: 1 no environmental assistant per day)	3	4	5	6	7
1	Daily Cleaning and sweeping of rooms, halls, verandah, corridors, stairs by deploying one nos. of Environmental Assistant in all stores and i/c terrace of community hall, cleaning & sweeping of open area around community hall/ parking i/c removal of vegetation. Cleaning tiles of bathroom, toilet, urinals with phenyl liquid i/c putting the naphthalene balls in urinals and wash basin on daily basis. Cleaning & desludging of open surface drains/sewerline, cleaning of choked toilets/sewer/drains upto rectangular manhole within the premises of community hall i/c disposal of swept garbage, food waste, vegetable waste etc. by mechanical or manual means as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. Rate is inclusive of materials and T&P. (Note: 1 no environmental assistant per day)	125.00	per day	1288.60	161075.00	INR One Lakh Sixty One Thousand & Seventy Five Only
2	Cleaning and sweeping of Community hall by deploying 4 Nos. of Environmental Assistant before and after the booking (inclusive of both days) for function of rooms, Varandah, corridor, still parking basement parking, halls, Kitchens and toilet etc. complete with phenyl liquid i/c putting the naphthalene balls in urinals and wash basin and removal of manure/sludge/food waste/vegetable waste etc. by mechanical or manual means as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. The rate are including of material and T&P. (Note: 4 nos. environmental assistant per function)	120.00	each	5154.35	802573.00	INR Eight Lakh Two Thousand Five Hundred & Seventy Three Only
3	Daily sweeping of open area, cleaning the tiles, washbasin, urinal and WCs with phenyl liquid including putting the urinal screen mat, cleaning and de-silting of open surface drains, cleaning of choked toilets/sewer/drains upto the rectangular manhole including disposal of swept garbage, other misc. waste, etc. of toilet blocks located in DDA market at Sector-11, Dwarka and on corner of Central nursery, Sec-5, Dwarka by Mechanical or manual means as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Minimum one no. of workmen shall be deployed in each toilet block)	365.00	per day	2198.83	2512.00	INR Two Thousand Five Hundred & Twelve Only
4	Providing and fixing PTMT bib cock of approved quality and colour.	20.00	each	125.60	2078.00	INR Two Thousand & Seventy Eight Only
5	Providing and fixing PTMT bib cock of approved quality and colour.	20.00	each	103.9	6848.00	INR Six Thousand Eight Hundred & Forty Nine Only
6	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete. Semi rigid pipe 32 mm dia	10.00	each	684.85	1042.00	INR One Thousand & Forty Two Only
7	Providing and fixing solid plastic seat with lid for pedestal type W.C. pan complete :	5.00	each	208.45	26062.00	INR Twenty Six Thousand & Sixty Two Only
8	Providing and fixing PTMT pillar cock of approved quality and colour.	4.00	each	6515.55	38283.00	INR Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred & Eighty Three Only
9	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : W.C. pan with ISI marked fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid	30.00	per day	1276.10	2872.00	INR Two Thousand Eight Hundred & Seventy Two Only
10	Providing fitter to attend plumbing work such as repair, replacement of G.I. pipe, bib cock, stop cock and other related work to plumber as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	5.00	each	574.30	4824.00	INR Four Thousand Eight Hundred & Twenty Four Only
11	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm beveled edge mirror of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.	3.00	each	1607.95	4947.00	INR Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Forty Seven Only
12	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm or 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively.	3.00	each	1648.95		

13	Providing and fixing PTMT bib cock of approved quality and colour: (a) 15 mm nominal bore, 165 mm long, weighing not less than 110 Gms.	5.00	each	176.85	884.00	INR Eight Hundred & Eighty Four Only
14	Providing and fixing white vitreous china wash basin including making all connections but excluding the cost of fittings: Flat back wash basin of size 550x400 mm	5.00	each	992.60	4963.00	INR Four Thousand Nine Hundred & Sixty Three Only
15	Deploying environmental assistant (Safai Karamchari) for cleaning and sweeping of open area at all the pump houses situated at Sector-5, 11, 16D & 19B, Dwarka including pump house floors sweeping the open area including removal of vegetation, cleaning & de-silting of open surface drains, collecting & disposal of sweep and waste materials etc. complete as direction of Engineer-in-charge. Rate is including materials and T&P	260.00	each	1120.00	291200.00	INR Two Lakh Ninety One Thousand Two Hundred Only
	GST correction factor @0.973= 1915531.00				-1724.00	INR Minus One Thousand Seven Hundred & Twenty Four Only
	Add CI @ -0.09%					
Note: 1) Water for operation and maintenance shall be arranged by the agency. 2) The urinal water closet, washbasin, toilets and looking mirror shall be cleaned daily with approved cleaning agent of standard quality as per requirement and direction of engineer-in-charge. 3) Liquid pylon fitted with water in recommended proportion shall be used for cleaning the toilets. 4) A penalty of RS. 2000/- per day shall be imposed incase the contractor fails to execute the work completely/satisfactorily. Decision of Engineer-in-charge shall be final and binding to the contractor. 5) Sweep material/waste collected shall be disposed off daily in the approved dustbin of MCD/DCA. 6) The contractor shall also remove chockages from the outlets of urinals/toilets and chocked lines if any, shall be cleaned off over all priority. 7) Rate is inclusive of all T & P such as broom, pinyen/ soap and naphthalene balls, toilets brush etc. 8) Agency shall fix the display board "USE OF PUBLIC TOILET IS FREE OF COST". 9) The agency shall submit the videography and GPS photographs of the work executed before and after the work on daily basis, failing which a penalty of Rs. 500 per day shall be imposed as per direction of engineer-in-charge. 10) If any challan is received in this office on any day by NGT/DCC/CPCBL local authority or any govt. agency then the same shall be born by the agency and if fails, the amount of challan shall be recovered from the bill of the agency. Nothing extra shall be paid to the agency on this account.						
Total in Figures					1913807.00	INR Nineteen Lakh Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred & Seven Only
Quoted Rate in Figures		Less (-)	32.61%		1289714.54	INR Twelve Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred & Fourteen and Paise Fifty Four Only
Quoted Rate in Words		INR Twelve Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred & Fourteen and Paise Fifty Four Only				